

No. 04-623

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE  
ACLU OF OREGON AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO <i>The Americans Civil Liberties Union Foundation 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004</i>	ANDREW L. FREY <i>Counsel of Record</i> DAVID M. GOSSETT KRISTINA SILJA BENNARD <i>Mayer, Brown, Rowe &amp; Maw LLP 1909 K Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000</i>
CHARLES F. HINKLE <i>ACLU Foundation of Oregon Stoel Rives LLP 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue Portland, OR 97204</i>	

*Counsel for The American Civil Liberties Union  
and The ACLU of Oregon*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CSA SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	5
A. Oregon’s Interpretation Of The CSA, Under Which That Statute Would Permit The Continued Operation Of The DWDA, Is Clearly Reasonable.....	7
B. Preventing Physicians From Prescribing Lethal Dosages Of Schedule II Medications To Individuals Who Qualify Under The DWDA Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	9
1. Oregon’s DWDA is narrowly drawn and carefully applied. ....	10
2. Experience shows that the DWDA is, in fact, applied only in the most severe cases and is not being abused by unscrupulous doctors, incapable patients, or uncaring family members. ....	12
3. The DWDA — by its express terms and in practice — addresses the legitimate concerns expressed in <i>Glucksberg</i> regarding physician- assisted suicide. ....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Existence Of Extreme Pain-Relief Measures Does Not Resolve The Constitutional Problems With The Attorney General's Interpretation Of The CSA. ....	17
1. The right to physician-assisted suicide is grounded on more than pain relief.....	20
2. Palliative care seeks to provide relief from the entire spectrum of a terminally ill patient's suffering. ....	21
3. Some of the alternative forms of care proposed by petitioner's amici are inconsistent with the goals of palliative care. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	6
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	6
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	1, 20, 23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005) .....	8
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 3
<i>Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933) .....	7
<i>Mossman v. Higginson</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 12 (1800) .....	6
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	6
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 4, 9
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	3, 6, 7, 9
<b>Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</b>	
Controlled Substances Act (“CSA”), 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970) .....	8
Death with Dignity Act (“DWDA”),	
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.800 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.800(12) .....	10
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.805(1) .....	10
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.810 .....	11, 14
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.815 .....	11, 14
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.820 .....	11, 14
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.825 .....	11, 15
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.830 .....	11
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.840 .....	11, 14
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.850 .....	11
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.855 .....	11, 12
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.865 .....	12
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.880 .....	11, 16
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.885(4) .....	12
MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-9-101 .....	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 54.1-2984 .....	14
S. 434 (SB 434-A), 72nd Leg. (Or. 2003) .....	16, 17
42 C.F.R. § 418.20 .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b) .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 418.24 .....	16
Dispensing of Controlled Substances to Assist Suicide, 66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (Nov. 9, 2001) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
OR. ADMIN. R. 410-142-0020.....	21, 22
OR. ADMIN. R. 410-142-0040(1).....	15
S. Ct. Rule 37.1 .....	4
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
ABC News Report, <i>When Medicine Clashes With the Law</i> (May 11, 2005).....	19
Erin Hoover Barnett, <i>Case Marks Big Shift in Pain Policy</i> , OREGONIAN, Sept. 2, 1999 .....	16
Brian Boyle, <i>The Oregon Death With Dignity Act: A Successful Model or a Legal Anomaly Vulner- able to Attack?</i> , 40 HOUS. L. REV. 1387 (2004).....	12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Raising Constitutional Doubts</i> , 38-Jan. TRIAL 68 (2002).....	6
RONALD DWORKIN, LIFE’S DOMINION: AN ARGUMENT ABOUT ABORTION, EUTHANASIA, AND INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM (1993) .....	23
Growth House Inc., <i>Palliative Care, Professional Resources</i> at <a href="http://www.growthhouse.org/palliat.html">www.growthhouse.org/palliat.html</a> .....	21
Bryan Hilliard, <i>Evaluating the Dissent in State of Oregon v. Ashcroft: Implications for the Patient- Physician Relationship and the Democratic Proc- ess</i> , 33 J. L. MED. & ETHICS 142 (2005).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566.....	8
Letter, Attorneys General Express Concern with DEA Action and Prescription Pain Medication Policy (Jan. 19, 2005).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ronald T. Libby, CATO Institute Policy Analysis No. 545, <i>Treating Doctors as Drug Dealers: The DEA’s War on Prescription Painkillers</i> (June 6, 2005).....	19
Note, <i>The Avoidance of Constitutional Questions and the Preservation of Judicial Review: Federal Court Treatment of the New Habeas Provisions</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 1578 (1998).....	6
Susan Okie, M.D., <i>Physician-Assisted Suicide — Oregon and Beyond</i> , 352:16 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1627 (April 21, 2005).....	12, 13
Oregon Dep’t of Human Services, <i>Seventh Annual Report on Oregon’s Death with Dignity Act</i> (March 10, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph P. Pestaner, <i>End-of-Life Care: Forensic Medicine v. Palliative Medicine</i> , 31 J. L. MED. & ETHICS 365 (2003).....	16
Timothy E. Quill, M.D. & Christine K. Cassel, M.D., <i>Professional Organizations’ Position Statements on Physician-Assisted Suicide: A Case for Studied Neutrality</i> , 138:3 ANNALS OF INTER- NAL MED. 208 (Feb. 4, 2003) .....	13
Robert Steinbrook, <i>Physician-Assisted Suicide in Oregon – An Uncertain Future</i> , 346:6 NEW. ENG. J. MED. (Feb. 7, 2002).....	13
Statement of Attorney General Reno on Oregon’s Death with Dignity Act (June 5, 1998) .....	9
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 GEO. L. J. 1945 (1997).....	6
Beth Packman Weinman, <i>Freedom From Pain</i> , 24 J. LEGAL MED. 495 (2003) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, 1996 WL 663185 (Nov. 12, 1996)..... 20
